JOHN PURROY MITCHEL, President, Board of Aldermen, The City of 

New York: 
Sir—Pursuant to section 188, subdivision 8 of the Greater New York Charter, I 

respectfully request that your Honorable Board authorize the issue of revenue bonds 
of The City of New York in the sum of one hundred and ten thousand dollars 
($110,000) for the final disposition of ashes, street sweepings and rubbish and hired 
scows, etc., in the Borough of Manhattan, for the year 1912. 

The reason for the above request is owing to the abandonment of the existing 
contract by the Harbor Dredging and Scow Construction Company necessitating the

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be and are hereby requested to request 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in pursuance to the provisions of sub-
division 8, of section 188, of the Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comp-
troller to issue special revenue bonds to an amount not to exceed twenty thousand 
three hundred dollars ($20,300), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the Main-
tenance and Repairs of the Drill Hall of the Seventh Regiment armory, Borough of 
Manhattan." Respectfully, 	 C. D. RHINEHART, Secretary. 

In re Maintenance and Repair Work, Drill Hall, Seventh Regiment armory,

[...]

the use of the Department of Taxes and Assessments in the several boroughs 
of The City of New York." 

In transmitting this resolution, I am requested to state that the appropriation 
made to this Department for contingent expenses for the year 1912 was reduced by 
the sum of two thousand two hundred and fifteen dollars ($2,215) from the ap-
propriation made for the same purpose during the year 1911. This action was 
taken probably because the expenditure for the first six months of the year 1911 
had not included the expenditure for postage stamps and stamped envelopes, which

[...]

Street, May 24, 1912. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen : 

Gentlemen-In order to meet anticipated deficits in certain appropriations allowed 
to this Department for the year 1912, a request is hereby made for an issue of special 
revenue bonds in the sum of one hundred and seventy-eight thousand eight hundred 
dollars ($178,800), for the purposes and in the amounts stated below: 

No. Title of Appropriation and Boroughs. 

Special 
Revenue 
Bonds. 

Requested. 

626 Supplies and Materials, Manhattan and The Bronx 	  $92,250 00 
627 Supplies and Materials, Brooklyn and Queens 	  8,700 00

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

i hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding six hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($695,000), 
to provide means for the acquisition of school sites, as follows : 

Borough of The Bronx. 
In the vicinity of Union avenue and East 155th street, 
In the vicinity of Tinton avenue and East 163d street, 
In the vicinity of Vyse and Bryant avenues and 173d street,

[...]

Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
Alderman Mulligan asked and obtained unanimous consent to introduce the 

following: 
No. 1177. 

Whereas, An act of the Legislature (chapter 357, Laws of 1897) authorized the 
Board of Estimate to appropriate one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), 
increased to $200,000 by the Board of Public Improvements, to be used kr the con-
struction of a bridge over the Bronx River, and the tracks of the New York Central, 
and Harlem and New Haven Railroads, at a point about midway between Wood-
lawn and the Williamsbridge stations on Webster ave.

[...]

mond be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a contract, without 
public letting, for the construction of a portable milk station to replace the one used 
during the summer months in the City Hall Park, at a total cost not to exceed the sum 
of two thousand three hundred dollars ($2,300). 

JOHN DIEMER, ROBERT F. DOWNING, NILES R. BECKER, JESSE D. 
MOORE, F. H. WILMOT, .W. AUGUSTUS SHIPLEY, Committee on Public Let-
ting.. 

Alderman Dowling moved the adoption of this resolution. 
There being no objection, the Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of thirty thousand six hundred and eighty dollars ($30,680), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond, for the purpose of making necessary repairs and alterations to 
the New York Public Library Building at 42d st. and Bryant Park, all obligations 
contracted for hereunder to be incurred before December 31, 1912.